Proposed Annual Water Revenue 2,626,487$   3,848,758$   2,540,482$   2,798,932$   3,018,954$

Less:  Test Year Annual Water Revenue (Sch 4; Col 6) - 2,325,428$   2,325,428$   2,242,163$   -$   -$

Proposed Increase / (Decrease) in Annual Water Revenue 301,059$   1,523,330$   298,319$   258,450$   220,023$

Percentage Increase to Annual Water Revenue
(Prop. Increase / Test Year Revenue of $2,242,163) 12.95% 65.51% 13.30% 11.53% 9.81%

Proposed Net Increase / (Decrease) to Net Operating Income 217,525$   188,454$   160,434$

* Company proposed Temp Rates - Filing, Tab 42 - Bates 206 Cumulative Increase in Revenue $ 298,319$   556,769$   776,791$

Company proposed Perm Rates - Filing, Tab 5 - Bates 021 Cumulative Increase in Revenue % 13.30% 24.83% 34.64%

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
REVENUE REQUIREMENT

SETTLEMENT 0019
DW 20-117

._ _________ I .I _________ .. I .. I ________ .. I .I ________ .. I .I ________ _.

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 2

(1) (2) (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (5) (6)

Test-year Company Pro-forma Pro-forma Cost Weighted
@ 12/31/19 Pro-forma Adj.* Test-year Adjustment Adj. # per Settlement Percent Rate Ave. Cost

Debt
Long-Term Debt (Sch 2a) 4,504,426$   2,351,434$   6,855,860$   (3,032,434)   1-2 3,823,426   55.05% 3.40% 1.87%
Total Debt 4,504,426   2,351,434   6,855,860   (3,032,434)   3,823,426   55.05% 3.40% 1.87%

Common Equity
Common Stock 16,767   - 16,767   - 16,767   0.24%
Additional Paid in Capital 4,054,354   300,000 4,354,354   (300,000)   3 4,054,354   58.37%
Retained Earnings (949,024)   - (949,024)   - (949,024) -13.66%
Total Common Equity 3,122,097   300,000 3,422,097   (300,000)   3,122,097   44.95% 9.63% 4.33%

Total Capitalization 7,626,523$   2,651,434$   10,277,957$  (3,332,434)   6,945,523   100.00% 6.20%

*Company proforma adjustment of $1,958,934 appears to have inadvertantly left out the $392,500 State / Bank Loan for the MSDC Fee
even though the MSDC Fee is listed as an adjustment under the "Adjustments" column.

Most recent "Generic ROE", clacluated as of May 2021, per IR 19-005, was 9.63%.

*Most recent prior Cost of Equity Rate approved was *9.95% in HAWC Rate Case: DW 17-118 dated 11/28/18. Specifically, the 9.95% was
9.45% base ROE + .50% for Litigation Avoidance

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL

Capital Structure

SETTLEMENT 0020
DW 20-117

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 2a

Current Company Debt Adj Excess Adjusted 2019 Company Interest Excess Adjusted 2019 Company Finance Cost Excess Adjusted Total 2019
GL Date of Original NHPUC NHPUC Date of Interest Interest Balance Debt per Capacity Balance Interest Interest Adj per Capacity Interest Amortized Finance Cost Adj per Capacity Amortized Annual Cost

Acct. # Note Lender Amount Docket # Order # Order Purpose Term Rate Rate @ 12/31/19 Adjustment Department Adjustment* @ 12/31/19 Expense Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Expense Finance Costs Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Finance Costs Debt Cost Rate

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA LONG-TERM DEBT

Actual Loan Balances Actual Interest Expense ActualFinance Costs Pro-forma Total Cost of Debt

232.02 03/13/19 Pentucket Bank 1,000,000  DW 18-147 26,218 02/01/19 Line of Credit Demand Prime 4.75% 450,000  -  -  -  450,000  11,525  -  -  -  11,525  -  -  -  -  -  11,525  2.56%

232.05 TBD NHDES up to 1,200,000 DW 19-147 26,407 09/28/20 Atkinson Tank 30 3.38% 3.38% 681,000  856,578  (1,537,578) -  - -  28,952  (28,952) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  0.00%

232.06 09/06/05 NHDES 1,315,291  DW 04-132 24,437 02/25/05 SRF Loan: Tank 20 3.352% 3.352% 643,586  -  -  -  643,586  22,672  -  -  -  22,672  -  -  -  -  -  22,672  3.52%

232.08 03/31/06 Aquarius Properties 24,000  DW 06-016 24,608 03/24/06 Autumn Hills 20 P+2.25% 5.50% 12,034  - -  -  12,034  965 -  -  -  965 -  -  -  -  -  965 8.02%

232.11 06/24/09 NH DES 1,058,347  DW 08-088 24,937 02/06/09 Hampstead / Atkinson Core Interconnect 20 2.864% 2.864% 681,790  -  -  -  681,790  20,302  -  -  -  20,302  -  -  -  -  -  20,302  2.98%

232.12 11/18/16 Ford Motor Credit 38,174  DW 16-826 25,968 11/17/16 2016 F-250 5 4.89% 4.89% 15,786  - -  -  15,786  900 -  -  -  900 -  -  -  -  -  900 5.70%

232.13 06/26/12 Shribco Realty Two, LLC 12,000  DW 07-133 24,831 03/14/08 Coopers Grove - 0.00% 0.00% 3,000  - -  -  3,000 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  0.00%

232.14 10/08/18 Ford Motor Credit 41,500  DW 18-121 26,173 09/12/18 2016 F-250 5 4.90% 4.90% 32,895  - -  -  32,895  1,857 -  -  -  1,857 -  -  -  -  -  1,857 5.65%

232.16 08/02/13 NHDES 255,000  DW 11-226 25,526 06/21/13 Service Line Replacements 20 3.10% 3.10% 203,430  -  -  -  203,430  6,494 -  -  -  6,494 -  -  -  -  -  6,494 3.19%

232.19 09/15/16 Pentucket Bank 2,167,000  DW 16-654 25,930 07/29/16 Refinancing TD Bank loans 15 3.25% 3.25% 1,780,905  -  -  -  1,780,905  60,895  -  -  60,895  -  -  -  -  -  60,895  3.42%

232.xx TBD NHDES 1,204,815  DW 19-147 26,407 09/28/20 SNH CIAC Additions 30 2.96% 2.96% -  1,102,356  (1,102,356) -  - -  32,222  (32,222) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  0.00%

232.xx TBD State / Bank  Loan for MSDC Fee 392,500  20 5.00% 5.00% -  392,500  (392,500) -  - -  15,359  (15,359) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  0.00%

Totals - Non-affiliated Companies 7,508,627  4,504,426  2,351,434  (3,032,434) -  3,823,426  125,610  76,533  (76,533) -  125,610  -  -  -  -  -  125,610  3.29%

Rounding -  - -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  0.00%

Total Notes to Non-affiliated Companies 7,508,627  4,504,426  2,351,434  (3,032,434) -  3,823,426  125,610  76,533  (76,533) -  125,610  -  -  -  -  -  125,610  3.29%

Amortize financing costs - 3rd Parties 4,249 -  -  -  4,249 4,249
129,859  76,533  (76,533) -  129,859  129,859

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE 7,508,627$   4,504,426$   2,351,434$   (3,032,434)$   -$   3,823,426$   129,859$   76,533$   (76,533)$   -$   129,859$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   129,859$   3.40%

SETTLEMENT 0021
DW 20-117

---------------------------------------- --------------- --------------- --- ---

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 2b

Adj #

Debt

1 To reverse the Company adjustmet and remove the three loans
that had not closed as of the end of the test year - 12/31/2019
See Company Filing Sch. 5b - Bates 097

NH DGWTF for Atkinson Tank (1,537,578)$
NH State Loan for CIAC Tax for the SNHRWIP (1,102,356)$
State/Bank Loan for MSDC fee (392,500)$

(3,032,434)$  (3,032,434)$

Total Pro-forma Adjustrments to Long-term Debt (3,032,434)$

Interest

2 To remove the intrerest associated with the loans removed above. Said loans are proposed for Step 1 and 2.
See Company Filing Sch. 5b - Bates 097

NH DGWTF for Atkinson Tank (28,952)$
NH State Loan for CIAC Tax for the SNHRWIP (32,222)$
State/Bank Loan for MSDC fee (15,359)$

(76,533)$   (76,533)$

Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Long-term Debt Interest Expense (76,533)$

Equity

3 To reduce equity for "Additonal Paid in Capital" contribution that was made in 2020 (300,000)$
Per Bates 035 & 2020 PUC Annual Report Schedule F-1 Balance Sheet

Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Equity (300,000)$

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO NET OPERATING INCOME

SETTLEMENT 0022
DW 20-117

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 3

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

 Filing Company Company Adjust's Pro-forma
13 Month Pro-forma Pro-forma per Settlement Adj # Rate Base
Average Adjust's Rate Base (Sch. 3a) (Sch. 3a) per Settlement

Net Utility Plant in Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service 17,552,712$   8,451,806$   26,004,518$   (8,348,066)$   4-10 17,656,452$

Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (7,188,383)   (361,178)   (7,549,561)   231,958   11-14 (7,317,603)

Net Utility Plant in Service 10,364,329   8,090,628   18,454,957   (8,116,108)   10,338,849

Less: Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) (9,215,542)   (5,078,843)   (14,294,385)   5,167,402   15-17 (9,126,983)

Add:  Accumulated Amortization - CIAC 3,766,902   205,286   3,972,188   (154,996)   18-20 3,817,192

Net Utility Plant in Rate Base 4,915,689   3,217,071   8,132,760   (3,103,702)   5,029,058

Net Working Capital in Rate Base

Cash Working Capital 215,243   79,890   295,133   (83,699)   21 211,434

Materials and Supplies 78,575   (41,338)   37,237   - 37,237

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 74,055   88,834   162,889   (90,884)   22 72,005

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Assets 11,358   1,395,041   1,406,399   (1,395,688)   23 10,711

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Liabilities (57,445)   (10,409)   (67,854)   - (67,854)

Rounding - - - - -

Net Working Capital in Rate Base 321,786   1,512,018   1,833,804   (1,570,271)   263,533

TOTAL RATE BASE 5,237,475$   4,729,089$   9,966,564$   (4,673,973)$   5,292,591$

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
PRO-FORMA RATE BASE

 Permanent Rate Filing Permanent Rates

SETTLEMENT 0023
DW 20-117

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 3a

Adj #

Pro-forma Adjustments to Net Utilty Plant in Rate Base:
Utility Plant

4 To decrease test-year Utility Plant in service and account for typographical error (6,000)$
in 2019 Annual Report between actual year-end balance and reported year-end balance Per Audit Issue #1.

5 To decrease test-year Utility Plant in Service to 2019 year-end per Audit Issue #3. (1,922)$

6 To decrease test-year Utility Plant in Service per excess capacity at Autumn Hills (143,423)$

[…]

Net Working Capital in Rate Base 113,266   126,432   129,572   128,979   147,594   144,797   120,466   116,158   94,546   68,697   72,489   69,954   267,342   106,543   1,833,157  (1,569,624)   263,532

TOTAL RATE BASE 5,095,226$   5,090,042$   5,068,132$   4,926,564$   4,971,979$   4,921,132$   4,884,251$   4,911,343$   4,902,031$   5,220,912$   5,199,654$   4,980,003$   5,326,979$   5,021,770$   9,965,918$   (4,673,326)$   5,292,591$

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF RATE BASE

For the Month Ended

SETTLEMENT 0026
DW 20-117

L_ _______________________________ _

L_ _______________________________ _

II

L_ _______________________________ _

Hampstead Area Water Company Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits Schedule 3c

December January February March April May June July August September October November December Actual 2019 2019
2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 13 Month Co. Proforma Co. Proforma

Line Account Title Approval Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance  Avg Bal Adjustments Balance
No. (a) (b) (c) (d) (c) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q)

1 Dearborn Well DW 08-065 11,604  11,513  11,421  11,330  11,238  11,147  11,055  10,964  10,872  10,781  10,689  10,598   10,507  11,055  (548)   10,507

2 Bryant Wood Well DW 08-065 4,506  4,471  4,435  4,400  4,364  4,329  4,293  4,258  4,222  4,187  4,151  4,116   4,080  4,293  (213)   4,080

3 Rainbow Ridge Extension DW 10-241 11,751  11,681  11,611  11,541  11,471  11,401  11,331  11,261  11,191  11,121  11,051  10,981   10,911  11,331  (420)   10,911

4 Little River Purchase DW 13-323 5,394  5,365  5,335  5,306  5,276  5,247  5,217  5,188  5,158  5,129  5,099  5,070   5,040  5,217  (177)   5,040

5 Village Drive Well replacement DW 12-170 20,230  20,230  20,230  20,230  20,230  20,230  20,230  20,230  20,230  20,061  19,977  19,893   19,809  20,139  (330)   19,809

6 Eastwood Well replacement DW 12-170 22,118  22,118  22,118  22,118  22,118  22,118  22,118  22,118  22,118  21,934  21,842  21,750   21,658  22,019  (361)   21,658

7 Total Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 75,603$   75,378$   75,150$   74,925$   74,697$   74,472$   74,244$   74,019$   73,791$   73,213$   72,809$   72,408$   72,005$   74,055$   (2,050)$   72,005$

8 Woodland Pond DW 20-117 11,614   11,614

9 Jesse Page DW 20-117 79,270   79,270

88,834$   162,889$

SETTLEMENT 0027
DW 20-117

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 3d

Calculation of Excess Capacity Plant and Depreciation / Amortization

Unadjusted Adjustment Adjusted

 Plant in Service 163,912$   (143,423)$   20,489$
 Accumulated Depreciation (88,893)   77,781   (11,112)

Net  Plant in Service 75,019   (65,642)   9,377

 CIAC (129,139)   112,997   (16,142)
 Accum Amort - CIAC 66,108   (57,845)   8,263

Net  CIAC (63,031)   55,152   (7,879)

Net  Plant in Rate Base 11,988$   (10,490)$   1,498$

Annual Depreciation Expense 3,278$   (2,868)$   410$

Annual Amortization Expense - CIAC (2,796)   2,447   (349)

Net Depreciation Expense 482$   (421)$   61$

Calculation of Excess Capacity Percentage:
Excess

Full Actual Capacity Excess
Build-out Customers Customers Capacity

(Dept. 4-53) (Dept. 4-53) @ 12/31/19 Percentage

Autumn Hills 32 4 28 * 87.50%

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
CALCULATION OF EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENTS

Autumn Hills

SETTLEMENT 0028
DW 20-117

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 4

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

Pro-forma Revenue Operating
Test-Year Company Pro-forma Adjust's Pro-forma Deficiency Income

Actual Pro-forma Test Year per Settlement Adj # Operating (Surplus) Requirement
Average Adjust's Total (Sch. 4a) Income (Sch. 1) (Sch. 1)

Operating Revenue:

Water Sales Revenue* 2,022,963   1,523,330   3,546,293   (1,304,130)   24-27 2,242,163   298,319   2,540,482
Other Operating Revenue 302,465   - 302,465   (184,530) 28 117,935   117,935

Total Operating Revenues 2,325,428$   1,523,330$   3,848,758$   (1,488,660)$   2,360,098$   298,319$   2,658,417$

Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maintenance Expenses:
Source of Supply 35,719   513,761   549,480   (513,761) 29-31 35,719   35,719
Pumping Expenses 390,948   (32,390)   358,558   15,245   32-33 373,803   373,803
Water Treatment Expenses 187,684   - 187,684   - 187,684   187,684
Transmission & Distribution Expenses 167,677   - 167,677   (38,145) 34 129,532   129,532
Customer Accounts Expenses 150,569   - 150,569   (19,341) 35 131,228   131,228
Administrative & General Expenses 813,087   166,559   979,646   (122,823) 36-41 856,823   856,823
Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses 1,745,684   647,930   2,393,614   (678,825) 1,714,789   - 1,714,789

Depreciation Expense 557,503   328,024   885,527   (311,222) 42-46 574,305   574,305
Amortization Expense - CIAC (221,541)   (192,799)   (414,340)   196,750   47-50 (217,590)   (217,590)
Amortization Expense - Other 3,681   - 3,681   - 3,681   3,681
Taxes Other Than Income 146,846   79,313   226,159   (79,562) 51 146,597   146,597

Total Operating Expenses 2,232,173   862,468   3,094,641   (872,859) 2,221,782   - 2,221,782

Net Operating Income before Income Taxes: 93,255   660,862   754,117   (615,801) 138,316   298,319   436,635

Income Taxes:
- -

Income Taxes 15,577   184,409   199,986   (172,205) 52-55 27,781   80,794   108,575
Total Income Taxes 15,577   184,409   199,986   (172,205) 27,781   80,794   108,575

NET OPERATING INCOME 77,678$   476,453$   554,131$   (443,596)$   110,535$   217,525$   328,060$

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

PERMANENT RATES
OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

Company Filing Net Operating Income Proposed Permanent Rates Net Operating Income

SETTLEMENT 0029
DW 20-117

Attachment A
Permanent Rates

Schedule 4a

Adj #

Operating Revenue
24 To decrease Operating Revenue per the Company's Pro-forma adjustment regarding (175,180)$

the sale of water to Plaistow that did not take place in 2019 and is not estimated to begin
until at least 2022 per Energy 2-31 and Bates 075 - Co. Adj # 1.

25 To drecrease Operating Revenue per the Company's Pro-forma adjustment regarding the (1,348,150)$

[…]

Less NHBPT -7.70% Less Effective Tax Rate 27.08%
Fed. Taxable Income 92.30% Diviser for Rev Req. 72.92%
Fed. Tax Rate 21.00%
Effective FIT  Rate 19.38% Effective Tax rate 27.08%
Add NHBPT 7.70% Diviser 72.92%
Effective Tax Rate 27.08% Tax Multiplier for Equity 37.14%

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

STEP ADJUSTMENT
RATE OF RETURN

SETTLEMENT 0038
DW 20-117

Attachment B
Step 1

Schedule 2a

Current Actual Company Debt Adj Excess Ste[p 1 Proforma Company Interest Excess Adjusted 2019 Company Finance Cost Excess Adjusted Total 2019
GL Date of Original NHPUC NHPUC Date of Interest Interest Balance Debt per Capacity Adjusted Interest Interest Adj per Capacity Interest Amortized Finance Cost Adj per Capacity Amortized Annual Cost

Acct. # Note Lender Amount Docket # Order # Order Purpose Term Rate Rate @ 12/31/19 Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Balance Expense Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Expense Finance Costs Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Finance Costs Debt Cost Rate

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.
FIRST STEP ADJUSTMENT: 2020 PROJECTS

PRO-FORMA LONG-TERM DEBT

Actual Loan Balances Actual Interest Expense ActualFinance Costs Pro-forma Total Cost of Debt

232.02 03/13/19 Pentucket Bank 1,000,000 DW 18-147 26,218 02/01/19 Line of Credit Demand Prime 4.75% 450,000   - - - 450,000 11,525 - - - 11,525 - - - - - 11,525 2.56%

232.05 07/27/20 NHDES 856,578 DW 18-138 26,230 03/29/19 Atkinson / SNH Tank 30 3.38% 3.38% -  - 883,214 - 883,214 - - 29,853 - 29,853 - - - - - 29,853 3.38%

232.06 09/06/05 NHDES 1,315,291 DW 04-132 24,437 02/25/05 SRF Loan: Tank 20 3.352% 3.352% 643,586   - - - 643,586 22,672 - - - 22,672 - - - - - 22,672 3.52%

232.08 03/31/06 Aquarius Properties 24,000 DW 06-016 24,608 03/24/06 Autumn Hills 20 P+2.25% 5.50% 12,034   - - - 12,034 965 - - - 965 - - - - - 965 8.02%

232.11 06/24/09 NH DES 1,058,347 DW 08-088 24,937 02/06/09 Hampstead / Atkinson Core Interconnect 20 2.864% 2.864% 681,790   - - - 681,790 20,302 - - - 20,302 - - - - - 20,302 2.98%

232.12 11/18/16 Ford Motor Credit 38,174 DW 16-826 25,968 11/17/16 2016 F-250 5 4.89% 4.89% 15,786   - - - 15,786 900 - - - 900 - - - - - 900 5.70%

232.13 06/26/12 Shribco Realty Two, LLC 12,000 DW 07-133 24,831 03/14/08 Coopers Grove - 0.00% 0.00% 3,000  - - - 3,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00%

232.14 10/08/18 Ford Motor Credit 41,500 DW 18-121 26,173 09/12/18 2016 F-250 5 4.90% 4.90% 32,895   - - - 32,895 1,857 - - - 1,857 - - - - - 1,857 5.65%

232.16 08/02/13 NHDES 255,000 DW 11-226 25,526 06/21/13 Service Line Replacements 20 3.10% 3.10% 203,430   - - - 203,430 6,494 - - - 6,494 - - - - - 6,494 3.19%

232.18 10/28/14 Hillcrest Estates 34,000 DW 14-319 25,757 01/16/15 Snow's Brook, Plaistow - 0.00% 0.00% -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00%

232.19 09/15/16 Pentucket Bank 2,167,000 DW 16-654 25,930 07/29/16 Refinancing TD Bank loans 15 3.25% 3.25% 1,780,905   - - - 1,780,905 60,895 - - - 60,895 - - - - - 60,895 3.42%

232.xx TBD NHDES 1,204,815 DW 19-147 26,407 09/28/20 SNH CIAC Additions 30 2.96% 2.96% -  - 352,830 - 352,830 - - 10,444 - 10,444 - - - - - 10,444 2.96%

Totals - Non-affiliated Companies 8,006,705 3,823,426   - 1,236,044 - 5,059,470 125,610 - 40,296 - 165,906 - - - - - 165,906 3.28%

Rounding -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00%

Total Notes to Non-affiliated Companies 8,006,705 3,823,426   - 1,236,044 - 5,059,470 125,610 - 40,296 - 165,906 - - - - - 165,906 3.28%

Amortize financing costs - 3rd Parties 4,249 - - - 4,249 4,249
129,859 - 40,296 - 170,155 170,155

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE 8,006,705$   3,823,426$   -$  1,236,044$  -$  5,059,470$   129,859$   -$  40,296$   -$  170,155$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  170,155$   3.36%

SETTLEMENT 0039
DW 20-117

--------------------------------------- --------------- --------------- --- ---

Attachment B
Step 1

Schedule 2b

Adj #

Debt

74 *To add back the NH DES Loan for the Atkinson Tank (Loan includes Plant & CIAC Tax) Actual DES Loan 875,084$
Acrued Interest 8,130$

883,214$   883,214$
*To add back NH DES Loan to cover Westside Drive Booster CIAC Tax 352,830$

Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Long-term Debt 1,236,044$

Interest

75 To add back the annual intrerest associated with the DES Atkinson Tank Loan 29,853$
To add back the annual intrerest associated with the DES CIAC Tax Loan 10,444$

[…]

Less NHBPT -7.70% Less Effective Tax Rate 27.08%
Fed. Taxable Income 92.30% Diviser for Rev Req. 72.92%
Fed. Tax Rate 21.00%
Effective FIT  Rate 19.38% Effective Tax rate 27.08%
Add NHBPT 7.70% Diviser 72.92%
Effective Tax Rate 27.08% Tax Multiplier of Equity 37.14%

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

SECOND STEP ADJUSTMENT: 2021 PROJECTS
RATE OF RETURN

81

SETTLEMENT 0053
DW 20-117

Attachment C
Step 2

Schedule 2a

Current Step 1 Company Debt Adj Excess Step 2 Proforma Company Interest Excess Adjusted 2019 Company Finance Cost Excess Adjusted Total 2019
GL Date of Original NHPUC NHPUC Date of Interest Interest Adjusted Debt per Capacity Adjusted Interest Interest Adj per Capacity Interest Amortized Finance Cost Adj per Capacity Amortized Annual Cost

Acct. # Note Lender Amount Docket # Order # Order Purpose Term Rate Rate Balance Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Balance Expense Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Expense Finance Costs Adjustment Settlement Adjustment* Finance Costs Debt Cost Rate

DW 20-117
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

SECOND STEP ADJUSTMENT: 2021 PROJECTS
PRO-FORMA LONG-TERM DEBT

Actual Loan Balances Actual Interest Expense ActualFinance Costs Pro-forma Total Cost of Debt

232.02 03/13/19 Pentucket Bank 1,000,000 DW 18-147 26,218 02/01/19 Line of Credit Demand Prime 4.75% 450,000   - - - 450,000 11,525 - - - 11,525 - - - - - 11,525 2.56%

232.05 TBD NHDES up to 1,200,000 DW 19-147 26,407 09/28/20 Atkinson Tank 30 3.38% 3.38% 883,214   - - - 883,214 29,853 - - - 29,853 - - - - - 29,853 3.38%

232.06 09/06/05 NHDES 1,315,291 DW 04-132 24,437 02/25/05 SRF Loan: Tank 20 3.352% 3.352% 643,586   - - - 643,586 22,672 - - - 22,672 - - - - - 22,672 3.52%

232.08 03/31/06 Aquarius Properties 24,000 DW 06-016 24,608 03/24/06 Autumn Hills 20 P+2.25% 5.50% 12,034   - - - 12,034 965 - - - 965 - - - - - 965 8.02%

232.11 06/24/09 NH DES 1,058,347 DW 08-088 24,937 02/06/09 Hampstead / Atkinson Core Interconnect 20 2.864% 2.864% 681,790   - - - 681,790 20,302 - - - 20,302 - - - - - 20,302 2.98%

232.12 11/18/16 Ford Motor Credit 38,174 DW 16-826 25,968 11/17/16 2016 F-250 5 4.89% 4.89% 15,786   - - - 15,786 900 - - - 900 - - - - - 900 5.70%

232.13 06/26/12 Shribco Realty Two, LLC 12,000 DW 07-133 24,831 03/14/08 Coopers Grove - 0.00% 0.00% 3,000  - - - 3,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00%

232.14 10/08/18 Ford Motor Credit 41,500 DW 18-121 26,173 09/12/18 2016 F-250 5 4.90% 4.90% 32,895   - - - 32,895 1,857 - - - 1,857 - - - - - 1,857 5.65%

232.16 08/02/13 NHDES 255,000 DW 11-226 25,526 06/21/13 Service Line Replacements 20 3.10% 3.10% 203,430   - - - 203,430 6,494 - - - 6,494 - - - - - 6,494 3.19%

232.18 10/28/14 Hillcrest Estates 34,000 DW 14-319 25,757 01/16/15 Snow's Brook, Plaistow - 0.00% 0.00% -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00%

232.19 09/15/16 Pentucket Bank 2,167,000 DW 16-654 25,930 07/29/16 Refinancing TD Bank loans 15 3.25% 3.25% 1,780,905   - - - 1,780,905 60,895 - - - 60,895 - - - - - 60,895 3.42%

232.xx TBD NHDES 1,204,815 DW 19-147 26,407 09/28/20 SNH CIAC Additions CIAC Tax 30 3.38% 3.38% 352,830   224,602 - - 577,432 10,444 - 7,592 - 18,036 - - - - - 18,036 3.12%

Totals - Non-affiliated Companies 7,150,127 5,059,470   224,602 - - 5,284,072 165,907 - 7,592 - 173,499 - - - - - 173,499 3.28%

Rounding -  - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0.00%

Total Notes to Non-affiliated Companies 7,150,127 5,059,470   224,602 - - 5,284,072 165,907 - 7,592 - 173,499 - - - - - 173,499 3.28%

Amortize financing costs - 3rd Parties 4,249 - - - 4,249 4,249
170,156 - 7,592 - 177,748 177,748

TOTAL NOTES PAYABLE 7,150,127$   5,059,470$   224,602$   -$  -$  5,284,072$  170,156$   -$  7,592$   -$  177,748$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  177,748$   3.36%

SETTLEMENT 0054
DW 20-117

--------------------------------------- --------------- --------------- --- ---

Attachment C
Step 2

Schedule 2b

Adj #

Equity

-$

Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Equity -$

Debt

131 *To add back the Loan to cover the "7.7% SoNH BPT CIAC Tax" 224,602$  224,602$
 associated with SNHRWIP contributions.
Total Pro-forma Adjustrments to Long-term Debt 224,602$

Interest

132 To add back the annual intrerest associated 7,592$
with loan to cover the "CIAC Tax" from SNHRWIP
Total Pro-forma Adjustmwnts to Long-term Debt Interest Expense 7,592$